LYNCH et al. 1765
Acta Cryst. (1994). C50, 1765-1768
Three Polyhalogenated Tricyclo[5.1.0.0a,s]-
octane Compounds
V. M. LYNCH, J. R. BARAN JR, R. J. LAGOW
AND BRIAN E. DAVIS
Department of Chemistry & Biochemistry,
University of Texas at Austin, Austin, TX 78712, USA
(Received 20 October 1993; accepted 30 March 1994)
the cyclohexyl ring has a boat conformation with a di-
hedral angle of 47.3 ° between the planes defined by
atoms C3, C2, C4 and C3' and atoms C3', C2', C4 t
and C3, using the numbering system employed here.
Two other structures with the tricyclo[5.1.0.03,5]octane
framework have been reported and both have the cyclo-
propyl groups anti. In (-)-8a-hydroxymethyl-1/3,4,4-
trimethyltricyclo[5.1.0.03'5]octane, the cyclohexyl ring
is in a shallow boat conformation with a dihe-
dral angle of 13.8 ° (Cocker, Cunningham, Geraghty,
Higgins & McArdle, 1984). For anti-8,8-dibromo-
1,4,4-trimethyltricyclo[5.1.0.03'5]octane, which crystal-
lizes with Z' = 3, the dihedral angles range from 0.6-
Abstract
The structures of three new polyhalogenated tricyclo-
[5.1.0.03'5]octane derivatives, 4,4,8,8-tetrachloro-, 4,4,-
8,8-tetrabromo- and 4,8-dibromo-l,3,5,7-tetramethyl-
cis-transoid-cis-tricyclo[ 5.1.0.03'5 ]octane, C12H16C14,
C12H16Br4 and C12Hl8Br2, respectively, are presented.
The most remarkable geometric feature of these materi-
als is the planarity of the cyclohexyl ring. The molecular
conformation is similar for all three compounds with the
cyclopropyl groups anti. All three molecules lie around
crystallographic inversion centers.
Comment
The cyclohexyl tings are planar for all three com-
pounds, 4,4,8,8-terachloro-, (1), 4,4,8,8-tetrabromo-,
(2), and 4,8-dibromo-l,3,5,7-tetramethyl-cis-transoid-
cis-tricyclo[5.1.O.O3'5]octane, (3), with a maximum de-
viation from planarity of no more than 0.003/~ for any
atom in the ring. The planarity of the cyclohexyl ring
is accompanied by the expansion of the internal C - -
C---C angles, which are all close to 120 °. The orienta-
tions of the cyclopropyl groups with respect to the cy-
clohexyl ring are similar. The dihedral angles between
these groups are 105.8 (1) and 106.9 (4) ° for (1) and (2),
respectively. The dihedral angle is slightly larger for (3)
at 108.2 (2) ° .
X ~ ~ y
(1) X = Y = Cl
(2) X = Y = Br
(3) X = B r ,  Y = H
The structural results of this work allow an in-
teresting comparison with those obtained for the re-
lated 4,4,8,8-tetrafiuorotricyclo[5.1.0.03,5]octanes (Dol-
bier, Gdaniec, Gomulka, Jaskolski & Koroniak, 1984;
Dolbier, Gdaniec, Jaskolski & Koroniak, 1986). In the
tetrafluoro derivatives, both syn and anti structures were
reported. In the anti structure (Dolbier et al., 1984),
© 1994 Internat ional  Union o f  Crys ta l lography
Printed in Grea t  Britain - all rights reserved
CI1
1 C5'
C4 C3' ,
Fig. 1. Displacement-ellipsoid plot of (1) showing the atom-labelling
scheme. Displacement ellipsoids are scaled to the 30% probability
level. H atoms are drawn as spheres of arbitrary radii. The molecule
lies around a crystallographic inversion center at ½,½,0. Atoms
labeled with ' are related by 1 - x, 1 - y, - z .
Brl
C5'
W Be1'
Fig. 2. Displacement-ellipsoid plot of  (2) showing the atom-labelling
scheme. Displacement ellipsoids are scaled to the 30% probability
level. H atoms are drawn as spheres of  arbitrary radii. The molecule
J ~ Atoms lies around a crystallographic inversion center at ~,0,~.
labeled with ' are related by 1 - x, - y ,  1 - z.
A cta Crystallographica Section C